(b) Effect on historical and pro forma financial position

(i) Basis of preparation
Set out below is the pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position of the Company and its controlled entities
for the half year ended 30 June 2020, assuming that the
Proposed Capital Return and Special Dividend were paid on
that date. The pro forma statement of financial position has
been derived from the Financial Report of the Company and
its controlled entities for the half year ended 30 June 2020,
which report has been reviewed by the Company’s external
auditor. The pro forma statement of financial position is
presented in abbreviated form and does not contain all the
disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report
prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards
and the Corporations Act.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

07Viva Energy Group Limited – Notice of General Meeting

(ii) �Historical and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Reported as at
30 June 2020

$M

Adjustment for Proposed
Capital Reduction and

Special Dividend

$M

Pro forma after Proposed
Capital Reduction and

Special Dividend

$M

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 480.9 (400.0) 80.9

Trade and other receivables 912.0 912.0

Inventories 651.0 651.0

Assets classified as held for sale 14.6 14.6

Derivative assets 15.0 15.0

Prepayments 13.9 13.9

Current tax assets 107.4 107.4

Total current assets 2,194.8 (400.0) 1,794.8

Non-current assets

Long-term receivables 38.5 38.5

Property, plant and equipment 1,430.1 1,430.1

Right-of-use assets 2,293.4 2,293.4

Goodwill and other intangible assets 640.6 640.6

Post-employment benefits - -

Investments accounted for using the
equity method

23.9 23.9

Net deferred tax assets 237.1 237.1

Other non-current assets 1.9 1.9

Total non-current assets 4,665.5 4,665.5

Total assets 6,860.3 (400.0) 6,460.3

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,401.4 1,401.4

Provisions 120.6 120.6

Short-term lease liabilities 136.7 136.7

Short-term borrowings - -

Derivative liabilities 12.7 12.7

Total current liabilities 1,671.4 1,671.4

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 93.8 93.8

Long-term borrowings - 130.0 130.0

Long-term lease liabilities 2,330.4 2,330.4

Long-term payables 93.3 93.3

Total non-current liabilities 2,517.5 130.0 2,647.5

Total liabilities 4,188.9 130.0 4,318.9

Net assets 2,671.4 (530.0) 2,141.4

Contributed equity 4,840.7 (415.1) 4,425.6

Treasury shares (6.5) (6.5)

Reserves (4,246.8) (4,246.8)

Retained earnings 2,084.0 (114.9) 1,969.1

Total equity 2,671.4 (530.0) 2,141.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

08 Viva Energy Group Limited – Notice of General Meeting

The pro forma financial information set out above:

•	 takes into account the approximately $14.8 million that was
distributed to Shareholders under the on-market share
buy-back prior to 30 June 2020, that amount having been
funded via cash on hand; but

•	 does not include the potential financial impact of the
remainder of the current tranche of the on-market
buy-back program or the implementation of a final
component of the Company’s capital management
initiative, pursuant to which, in aggregate, an additional